developed on a plot of land bearing Sy. No.256/4, measuring 3.86 

acres located at Kudavathi Village, Nandi Hobli, Chikkaballapura 

Taluk, on 11.01.2024. The writ petitioner had prior to submission of 

the aforementioned bid, had also submitted the PMD of  

` 6,70,000/- (Rupees six lacs seventy thousand only) along with 

the relevant documents regarding his eligibility. The writ petitioner 

also deposited a further amount of ` 67,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty 

Seven Lakhs only) as EMD on 03.02.2024.  

8. The eAuction was held on 05.02.2024 and the writ petitioner 

was declared as a successful bidder for Block-IV. The Liquidator 

issued a LOI immediately thereafter (on 06.02.2024), calling upon 

the writ petitioner to confirm acceptance of the LOI within two days 

as stipulated in the Auction Memorandum. The writ petitioner was 

also called upon to pay an amount of ` 2,17,50,000/- (Rupees two 

crores seventeen lacs fifty thousand only) being 15% of the total 

bid amount of ` 14,50,00,000/- (Rupees fourteen crores fifty lacs 

only) within a period of one day from the date of issuance of the 

LOI.  

9. The schedule of payment of sale consideration, as set out in 

the LOI is reproduced below: 

SL 
No. 

EVENT 

TIMELINE 

AMOUNT (IN 
INR) 

1 

PMD received on 11th Jan

[...]

counsel appearing for the Liquidator also contended that there was 

an immediate loss of ₹45,00,000/- suffered by the Liquidator on 

account of failure on the part of the writ petitioner to perform his 

obligations.  He pointed out that Block IV was sold for 

₹14,05,00,000/- (Rupees fourteen crores five lakhs) as against 

₹14,50,00,000/- (Rupees fourteen crores fifty lakhs) bid by the writ 

petitioner.  

41. We may also note that Mr. Vachan fairly did not contend that 

the forfeiture of earnest money would be otherwise contrary to law. 

His submissions were mainly focused on the challenge to the 

forfeiture of PDM / EMD on the ground that the same was contrary